function, or any other person who performs similar policy or decision- making functions for the corporation; or 

b. The manager of one (1) or more manufacturing, production, or operation facilities employing more than two 
hundred fifty (250) persons or having gross annual sales or expenditures exceeding twenty-five million dollars 
($25,000,000.00), if authority to sign documents has been assigned or delegated to the manager in 
accordance with corporate procedures. 

2. If the user is a partnership or sole proprietorship: a general partner or proprietor, respectively. 

3. If the user is a Federal, State, or local governmental facility:

[...]

"Sewer System" means the piping, pump stations, treatment facilities, and other facilities required to transport, treat, 
and dispose of all sewage and industrial waste discharged from house and industrial connections. 

"Significant industrial user" means: 

1.  A user that: 

a. Discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gpd or more of process wastewater to the POTW 
(excluding sanitary, noncontact cooling, and boiler blowdown wastewater); or 

b. Contributes a process waste stream which makes up five (5) percent or more of the average dry weather 
hydraulic or organic capacity of the POTW treatment plant;

[...]

pollutant concentration which, either singly or by interaction with other pollutants, will cause interference with the 
POTW; 

Section 5 Design and Performance Provisions 

July 2025  5-13 Sewer System Management Plan 
  2025 Update 

5. Wastewater having a temperature greater than one hundred five (105) degrees Fahrenheit (forty (40) degrees 
Celsius), or which will inhibit biological activity in the treatment plant resulting in interference; 

6. Petroleum oil, nonbiodegradable cutting oil, or products of mineral oil origin, in amounts that will cause

[...]

The monitoring device shall be subject to inspection and verification by the City. 

E. That the character of the sewage, once treated by the City can be discharged without violating any permits or 
agreements for such discharge; 

F. That the flows do not exceed the following without City Council approval: 

1. More than two thousand five hundred (2,500) gallons per gross acre per day; or, 

2. More than five hundred (500) gallons per employee per day with a total discharge not to exceed thirty 
thousand (30,000) gallons per day; or, 

3. Total discharge of less than thirty thousand (30,000) gallons per day.

[...]

A user who willfully or negligently violates any provision of this chapter, a wastewater discharge permit, or 
order issued hereunder, or any other pretreatment standard or requirement, shall upon conviction be guilty of a 

misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not more than twenty- five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per violation per day or 
imprisonment for not more than one (1) year or both. 

B. A user who willfully or negligently introduces any substance into the POTW which causes personal injury or 
property damage shall upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor and be subject to a penalty of at least twenty-five